



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4984/2025**

SACHIN NISHAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Brijesh Verma, Intern.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for State
with SI Kirti.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

28.07.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 21602/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 21601/2025 (stay)

2. The petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 589/2021 of PS Welcome for offence under Section 376/354C/328/509/506/323/498A IPC and also assails order dated 06.03.2023 of framing charges.

3. The intern on behalf of counsel for the accused/applicant seeks pass over awaiting the counsel. But due to pending board, pass over is not possible.

4. Learned APP accepts notice and submits that prosecution has strong objections. It is submitted that since charge was framed way back in March 2023, the same cannot be assailed now. It is further informed that the prosecutrix has supported the prosecution case in her chief examination and



she is yet to be cross-examined. According to the petitioner, now he has got married with the prosecutrix, though she has not appeared today with the petitioner.

5. Considering these circumstances, status report be filed within four weeks.

6. Digitized record of the trial court be requisitioned within four weeks.

7. Relist on 14.11.2025. It is made clear that there is no stay of the trial court proceedings.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 28, 2025/ry