



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4984/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21601/2025

SACHIN NISHAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given (Through VC)
versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv. with SI Nishi
PS GK, SI Vikram, PS Welcome

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **14.11.2025**

1. Learned APP for the State submits that though the status report has been filed, the same is lying under objection.
2. Let the status report be placed on record before the next date of hearing after removing the objections, if any.
3. At this juncture, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he is unable to effect service upon respondent no. 2, as the matter pertains to an offence against a female, and in view of the directions and law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the identity of the victim cannot be disclosed.

Let notice be issued to respondent no. 2/victim through concerned SHO/Investigating Officer, returnable on 18.02.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

NOVEMBER 14, 2025

gs/dd